
 
Monday, December 11, 2023 
6:00-7:30 PM Board Meeting 
To join Zoom Video Conference: 

https://us02web.zoom.us/j/84468250202?pwd=Rk5sRERSZXl6WVV0UmJIWEFBcDlHUT09  
Phone: 1-669-900-6833 
Meeting ID: 844 6825 0202 
Passcode: 640956 
 

BENTON SWCD BOARD OF DIRECTORS DECEMBER MEETING AGENDA 
 

 

 

 

 

Goal  Item Lead Time ACTION 
 Call to Order, Introductions, Public Comments, 

Announcements (see employee anniversary date 
table below), Additions to Agenda 

Johnson 6:00  

 CONSENT AGENDA Johnson 6:05 ACTION 

5 Approve draft Minutes from November 13 Board 
Meeting  

   

5 Approve Financials (10/31/23)     
1-5 Adopt Budget Resolution FY2023-2024-05 – 

private donations for youth conservation 
education ($200.00) and Conservation - Soil 
Quality Program ($550.00) 

   

5 Approve FY25 Budget Calendar (in packet; note 
dates) 

   

 REGULAR AGENDA   ACTION 

1, 2, 
4 

Conversation with Joe Scott about TEIP (30 
minutes) 

Scott/Board 6:06  

4-5 Approve FY23 Audit Board 6:36  

5 Review legislative changes to public meeting law 
(see summary of legislative changes in packet) 

Board 6:45  

1-5 Discuss recruitment for Budget Committee. Three 
positions open including student position. 

Crosson/ 
Board 

6:50  

1-5 2024 Annual Meeting overview with Mackey and 
Roberts 

Board 6:55  

1, 2, 
4 

Discuss potential TEIP internship funding (max of 
$6,000 for one intern). Final decision at 1/8 
meeting. 

Board 7:00  

1-5 Questions from Board on BSWCD and NRCS 
activities –  
10 minutes  

Directors/ 
Staff/NRCS 

7:15  

1-5 Other Board business? Directors 7:25  

 Meeting Adjourned Johnson 7:30  

https://us02web.zoom.us/j/84468250202?pwd=Rk5sRERSZXl6WVV0UmJIWEFBcDlHUT09


 

 
Employee Hire Date 

 
Celebrating 

Michael Ahr 4/13/2021 2.5 years 

Holly Crosson 1/7/2013 11 years 

Candace Mackey 11/14/2022 1 year 

Teresa Matteson 2/9/2004 20 years 

Sara Roberts 8/15/2022 1 year 

Donna Schmitz 9/1/1999 24 years 

 

Strategic Direction Goals 2023-2027 

Goal #1: Ensure that the soil, water, and ecosystems of Benton County, including diverse 
habitats on wild, working, and urban lands, are protected, restored, and resilient. 

Goal #2: Deliver engaging education and outreach opportunities that inspire residents 
throughout Benton County to protect and restore soil, water, and habitat. 

Goal #3: Develop clear, consistent communications so people throughout Benton County 
can easily participate in Benton SWCD services and take action to steward our resources. 

Goal #4:  Enhance our strategic partnerships and revenue to increase Benton SWCD’s 
impact.   

Goal #5:  Implement operations that support highly effective programs and services.  

 
 

BSWCD Board, Partner and Outreach Events (subject to change) 

Date/Time Event Location 

12/12, 7pm 

Partner Event: Winter Storytelling – 
Western Oregon Indigenous Stories 

of Place  
More info here 

OSU Alumni Center 

12/13, 10am BSWCD DEIJ Committee meeting  Zoom (link here) 

12/15, 3-5pm 
Confluence Open House (Sara 

hosting a BSWCD table) 
Confluence Building, 400 Block 

of SW 2nd St. 

1/8/2024, 6-7:30pm BSWCD Regular Board Meeting Zoom 

1/9/2024, 12pm 
Native and Invasive Plant public talk 

(led by Michael and Sara) 
Corvallis Public Library 

1/16/2024, 5:30-
8pm 

BSWCD Annual Meeting –  
More info here 

Corvallis Community Center - 
Ballroom 

2/9-2/11/2024 
SDAO Annual Conference 

More info here 
Seaside, OR 

2/24/24, 9am-4pm 
NPS plant pickup day – 

Sign up to volunteer here! 
Benton County Fairgrounds 

 
 
Check our website calendar regularly for additional items that are still being finalized: 
https://bentonswcd.org/calendar-of-upcoming-events 

https://www.bentonswcd.org/2023-12-12-partner-event-western-oregon-indigenous-stories-of-place
https://us02web.zoom.us/j/3829840468?omn=88658804156
https://www.bentonswcd.org/2023-12-15-confluence-open-house
https://www.bentonswcd.org/2024-01-16-2024-benton-swcd-annual-meeting
https://www.sdao.com/files/0ab0b5de3/Conference+Program+Brochure+Draft+3.pdf
https://www.signupgenius.com/go/10C0E4BA5AA29A1F8C43-46176082-native#/
https://bentonswcd.org/calendar-of-upcoming-events
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Monday, November 13, 2023 
6:00-7:30 PM Board Meeting 
To join Zoom Video Conference: 

https://us02web.zoom.us/j/84468250202?pwd=Rk5sRERSZXl6WVV0UmJIWEFBcDlHUT09  
Phone: 1-669-900-6833 
Meeting ID: 844 6825 0202 
Passcode: 640956 

 

BOARD OF DIRECTORS MEETING MINUTES 
 

In Attendance  
Board Members Present: Nate Johnson, Kerry Hastings, David Barron, Greg Jones, Eliza Mason, 
Aubrey Cloud 
Board Members Absent: Marcella Henkels, Bob Morris (Emeritus), Henry Storch (Emeritus) 
Associate Directors Present: Rana Foster 
Staff Present: Holly Crosson, Michael Ahr, Teresa Matteson, Donna Schmitz, Candace Mackey 
(minutes) Sara Roberts 
Guests:  Jake Mead, SkillBridge Intern; Indira Kulkarni, NAYPW candidate for Student Associate 
Director position; Henry Pitts, past NAYPW Student Associate Director 
 
Call to Order - Johnson (6:00pm) 
 
Introductions, Public Comments, Announcements, Additions/Changes to Agenda 
Introductions: Indira Kulkarni Masters Student in Crop Science/ Entomology at OSU, Jacob Mead 
retiring from the US Marine Corps and serving as Skill Bridge intern  
Public Comment: None 
Announcement: None 
Addition to agenda: None 
 
CONSENT AGENDA 

• Approve draft Minutes from October 10th Regular Board Meeting 
• Approve Financials (9/30/23) 

• Adopt Budget Resolution 2023-2024-03 ODA Capacity Grant #224-900-23188 
 
Discussion: None 
MOTION:  To Approve Consent Agenda: Greg Jones      Second: Eliza Mason 
Results: Pass 5/0 (Aubrey Cloud absent during vote-arrived 6:08pm) 
 

• Introduction of Jake Mead 
Jake Mead explains his role and duration with the BSWCD. 
 

• Introduce Indira Kulkarni-candidate for North American Youth Parliament for Water 
student Associate Director position. 
Sara Roberts explains the history of the Student Associate Director position and advantages 
to having this position on the board. Henry Pitts discusses the role of NAYPW with BSWCD 
and in North America. Holly Crosson reminds the board that last year the board designated a 
student role on the Budget Committee, so Indira could be a part of that process if desired, 
and if appointed to the Committee by the board. 
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Discussion: None 
MOTION:  To appoint Indira Kulkarni as BSWCD Student Associate Director from NAYPW: Greg 
Jones Second: Kerry Hastings 
Results: Pass 6/0 
 

• Adopt Budget Resolution 2023-2024-04; OWEB Grant #223-3044-23047 
 
Discussion: Michael Ahr describes the history and scope of the new grant. 
MOTION: Move to Adopt Budget Resolution 2023-2024-04: Nate Johnson 
Second: Greg Jones and Kerry Hastings 
Results: Pass 6/0 
 
• Review Changes to Director Eligibility Criteria 

BSWCD doesn’t need to change any director positions based on the new criteria, but the 
change will need to be updated on our website. 

 

• Discuss Open Treasurer Position/Appoint? Discuss Recruiting new Associate Directors 
 

Discussion: No new volunteers. Holly Crosson mentions that the Treasurer does not have to be a 
voting Director; for instance, the board could appoint an associate director as Treasurer. Nate 
Johnson asks that the board members really activate their energy toward recruiting associate 
directors. Aubrey Cloud asks about the process of referring someone for a new associate 
director position. Holly is happy to talk with anyone interested. She also suggests sending the 
person to the website for information on the roles and responsibilities as well as the form to 
apply. The webpage for associate directors needs to be updated by Sara. 
 
MOTION:  No motion made  

 

• Review/Approve Jerry Paul Native Pollinator Conservation Grant Application 
Sara Roberts and Holly Crosson explain details of the grant award such as timeframe for 
completion, planting season, budgeting, and logistics. The first grant award will now be in 
the FY25 budget (but rolled out in 2024 with the call for applications). Discussion of other 
ways to find recipients for the grant funding. 
 
Edits were suggested for the application: 1. Elevate reporting requirements 2. Public 
Education component less ambiguous 3. What the funds will and will not pay for. 
 
Motion: Move to approve the Jerry Paul Native Pollinator Conservation Grant Application 
Second: Kerry Hastings 
Results: Pass 6/0 
 

• Questions from Board on BSWCD and NRCS Activities-Nate asked Holly about the event 
with Speaker Dan Rayfield related to the Oregon Agricultural Heritage Program. 

• Other Board Business-None 
• Next regular board meeting will be, December 11, 2023 

 
Meeting Adjourned - Johnson (7:25pm) 
 





 10:04 PM
 11/30/23
 Accrual Basis

 Benton Soil & Water Conservation District

 Balance Sheet
 As of October 31, 2023

Oct 31, 23 Oct 31, 22 $ Change

ASSETS

Current Assets

Checking/Savings

10100 · Citizens Bank 128,397.57 138,071.15 -9,673.58

10150 · Citizens Bank #2 21,416.63 13,159.85 8,256.78

10200 · LGIP 766,822.26 759,592.59 7,229.67

10300 · Stripe 0.00 696.29 -696.29

10800 · Petty Cash 24.00 24.00 0.00

Total Checking/Savings 916,660.46 911,543.88 5,116.58

Accounts Receivable

11000 · Accounts Receivable 0.50 0.00 0.50

11400 · Grants Receivable 60,674.67 38,669.49 22,005.18

Total Accounts Receivable 60,675.17 38,669.49 22,005.68

Other Current Assets

12000 · Undeposited Funds 78.53 -225.34 303.87

12010 · 100-1505 Due to/Due frm BR Fund -113,200.00 -108,200.00 -5,000.00

12015 · 100-1500 Due to/from Proj Fund -54,679.93 -96,371.93 41,692.00

12020 · 200-1080 CashDue to/frm Gen Fnd 54,679.93 101,371.93 -46,692.00

12040 · 400-1080 Cash Due to/Due frm GF 113,200.00 103,200.00 10,000.00

12800 · Payroll Advance 0.00 -0.09 0.09

13000 · Prepaid expenses-Audit 2,884.29 3,995.51 -1,111.22

Total Other Current Assets 2,962.82 3,770.08 -807.26

Total Current Assets 980,298.45 953,983.45 26,315.00

Other Assets

18400 · Property Tax Receivable-Audit 10,348.00 9,482.00 866.00

Total Other Assets 10,348.00 9,482.00 866.00

TOTAL ASSETS 990,646.45 963,465.45 27,181.00

LIABILITIES & EQUITY

Liabilities

Current Liabilities

Accounts Payable

20000 · General Accounts Payable 987.01 1,839.47 -852.46

20100 · Project  Accts Payable 35,909.27 24,848.35 11,060.92

Total Accounts Payable 36,896.28 26,687.82 10,208.46

Credit Cards

22000 · CITIZENS BANK MASTER CARD

22200 · Holly CC - 2995 919.53 375.98 543.55

22400 · Teresa CC - 3019 193.46 98.57 94.89

22520 · Linda CC - 5980 0.00 211.75 -211.75

22530 · Michael CC - 3266 233.16 -266.85 500.01

22532 · Sara CC - 0962 163.25 355.18 -191.93

22533 · Candace CC - 0020 633.38 0.00 633.38

Total 22000 · CITIZENS BANK MASTER CARD 2,142.78 774.63 1,368.15

Total Credit Cards 2,142.78 774.63 1,368.15
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 10:04 PM
 11/30/23
 Accrual Basis

 Benton Soil & Water Conservation District

 Balance Sheet
 As of October 31, 2023

Oct 31, 23 Oct 31, 22 $ Change

Other Current Liabilities

24000 · PAYROLL LIABILITIES

24010 · 941 Account 9,021.66 7,512.44 1,509.22

24020 · Oregon Withholding 2,226.00 1,850.00 376.00

24030 · OR-WBF SUTA 372.44 125.63 246.81

24060 · 457b Contributions 3,599.69 0.00 3,599.69

24065 · HRA VEBA Liabilities 372.34 0.00 372.34

Total 24000 · PAYROLL LIABILITIES 15,592.13 9,488.07 6,104.06

25800 · Deferred Revenue Grants-Audit 57,265.86 88,190.17 -30,924.31

Total Other Current Liabilities 72,857.99 97,678.24 -24,820.25

Total Current Liabilities 111,897.05 125,140.69 -13,243.64

Long Term Liabilities

27050 · Deferred Revenue Taxes -Audit 9,031.09 8,373.09 658.00

Total Long Term Liabilities 9,031.09 8,373.09 658.00

Total Liabilities 120,928.14 133,513.78 -12,585.64

Equity

31100 · Building Reserve Fund Balance 113,200.00 108,200.00 5,000.00

31200 · Project Fund Balance 10,207.00 10,210.00 -3.00

32000 · General Fund Balance 811,946.58 735,673.75 76,272.83

Net Income -65,635.27 -24,132.08 -41,503.19

Total Equity 869,718.31 829,951.67 39,766.64

TOTAL LIABILITIES & EQUITY 990,646.45 963,465.45 27,181.00
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Type Date Num Name Memo Debit Credit Balance

10100 · Citizens Bank 97,736.09
Deposit 10/05/2023 Deposit 2,571.00 100,307.09
Deposit 10/06/2023 Deposit 951.50 101,258.59
Deposit 10/20/2023 Deposit 864.60 102,123.19
Transfer 10/16/2023 Funds Transfer 100,000.00 202,123.19
Deposit 10/13/2023 Deposit 250.00 202,373.19
Liability C... 10/30/2023 QuickBooks Payroll S... Created by Payroll Service on 10/2... 25,569.28 176,803.91
Deposit 10/31/2023 Interest 5.49 176,809.40
Liability C... 10/31/2023 AVID SDIS 03-0018433 4,835.33 171,974.07
Paycheck 10/31/2023 DD Crosson, Holly A Direct Deposit 0.00 171,974.07
Paycheck 10/31/2023 DD Ahr, Michael S Direct Deposit 0.00 171,974.07
Paycheck 10/31/2023 DD Mackey, Candace Direct Deposit 0.00 171,974.07
Paycheck 10/31/2023 DD Matteson, Teresa L Direct Deposit 0.00 171,974.07
Paycheck 10/31/2023 DD Roberts, Sara Direct Deposit 0.00 171,974.07
Paycheck 10/31/2023 DD Schmitz, Donna J Direct Deposit 0.00 171,974.07
Liability C... 10/04/2023 EFT United States Treasury 93-1077051 8,962.58 163,011.49
Liability C... 10/04/2023 EFT Oregon Dept of Reve... 0292193-0 2,219.00 160,792.49
Bill Pmt -... 10/10/2023 EFT 1Auto - Xerox Financi... autopay due on 10th of next month 156.17 160,636.32
Check 10/20/2023 EFT Card Service Center -... 3,341.22 157,295.10
Bill Pmt -... 10/24/2023 EFT 1Auto - Verizon autopay due on 25th of month 88.75 157,206.35
Liability C... 10/31/2023 ET Oregon Dept of Reve... 0292193-0 1,335.16 155,871.19
Liability C... 10/03/2023 10007 HRA VEBA Plan YA20521 372.34 155,498.85
Bill Pmt -... 10/02/2023 10008 Koontz, Blasquez & A... Invoice: 74861 (Check Stub Notes:... 1,500.00 153,998.85
Bill Pmt -... 10/02/2023 10009 Mater Investment Co... Invoice: 7 (Check Stub Notes: Oct ... 2,062.58 151,936.27
Bill Pmt -... 10/02/2023 10010 River Design Group, I... Invoice: 11924 (Check Stub Notes:... 3,067.50 148,868.77
Bill Pmt -... 10/02/2023 10011 SDIS Invoice: 37W18433-1031 (Check S... 86.70 148,782.07
Bill Pmt -... 10/05/2023 10012 OSU Chemistry Stores Invoice: 083123BSWCD (Check St... 116.90 148,665.17
Bill Pmt -... 10/05/2023 10013 Sevenoaks Native Nu... Invoice: 11723 (Check Stub Notes:... 1,188.00 147,477.17
Bill Pmt -... 10/05/2023 10014 Staff- Michael Ahr Invoice: BSWCD230929-G (Check... 141.94 147,335.23
Bill Pmt -... 10/05/2023 10015 Staff- Teresa Matteson Invoice: BSWCD20231002-Gtm (C... 15.07 147,320.16
Bill Pmt -... 10/05/2023 10016 Staples Invoice: 3547623353 (Check Stub ... 101.97 147,218.19
Bill Pmt -... 10/13/2023 10017 Corvallis Parks & Rec. Invoice: 100223- () 223.50 146,994.69
Bill Pmt -... 10/13/2023 10018 In-Situ Inc. Invoice: 1065979 ()  Invoice: 1065... 1,005.00 145,989.69
Bill Pmt -... 10/13/2023 10019 Jenny Brausch Busin... Invoice: 2476 () 1,540.00 144,449.69
Bill Pmt -... 10/13/2023 10020 Nancy Froehlich Invoice: BSWCD2301002-G () 227.50 144,222.19
Bill Pmt -... 10/13/2023 10021 Edge Analytical Invoice: 23-20691 ()  Invoice: 23-2... 865.00 143,357.19
Bill Pmt -... 10/13/2023 10022 Integrated Resource ... Invoice: 6633 (Reference: herbicid... 758.05 142,599.14
Bill Pmt -... 10/16/2023 10023 Advantage Computin... Invoice: 3668 ()  Invoice: 3710 () 497.00 142,102.14
Bill Pmt -... 10/16/2023 10024 Pacific NW Natives Invoice: 23135 () 786.00 141,316.14

10:01 AM Benton Soil & Water Conservation District

12/01/23 Citizens Bank Check Register
Accrual Basis As of October 31, 2023

Page 1



Type Date Num Name Memo Debit Credit Balance

Bill Pmt -... 10/16/2023 10025 Willamette Riverkeeper Invoice: OSWB_2023_36_017_#1 () 5,247.91 136,068.23
Bill Pmt -... 10/19/2023 10026 CTX-Xerox Invoice: IN3730222 () 86.82 135,981.41
Bill Pmt -... 10/19/2023 10027 Shirt Circuit Invoice: 230809GROW () 921.00 135,060.41
Bill Pmt -... 10/19/2023 10028 Staff- Donna Schmitz Invoice: DJS-july-aug-sept 20 () 78.60 134,981.81
Bill Pmt -... 10/26/2023 10029 1Bill - Crystal Lake St... Invoice: 124-11010 () 185.00 134,796.81
Bill Pmt -... 10/25/2023 10030 Mater Investment Co... Invoice: 8 () 2,062.58 132,734.23
Bill Pmt -... 10/25/2023 10031 Sevenoaks Native Nu... Invoice: 11853 () 52.50 132,681.73
Bill Pmt -... 10/25/2023 10032 Staples Invoice: 3549557639 () 65.19 132,616.54
Bill Pmt -... 10/31/2023 10033 Staff- Michael Ahr Invoice: BSWCD231025-G MA () 92.16 132,524.38
Bill Pmt -... 10/31/2023 10034 Confluence Farms, LLC Invoice: 09-22-001 #1 () 4,075.00 128,449.38
Bill Pmt -... 10/31/2023 10035 Staff- Michael Ahr Invoice: BSWCD231025-P MA (Re... 51.81 128,397.57

Total 10100 · Citizens Bank 104,642.59 73,981.11 128,397.57

TOTAL 104,642.59 73,981.11 128,397.57

10:01 AM Benton Soil & Water Conservation District

12/01/23 Citizens Bank Check Register
Accrual Basis As of October 31, 2023
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 10:09 PM
 11/30/23
 Accrual Basis

 Benton Soil & Water Conservation District

 Profit & Loss by Class
 July through October 2023

General 
Fund

Project 
Fund TOTAL

Ordinary Income/Expense

Income

43300 · Grant/Project Administration 0.00 58,699.65 58,699.65

44535 · Taxes Levied 92,395.85 0.00 92,395.85

44540 · ODA Operations 14,489.00 0.00 14,489.00

44545 · ODA Tech, LMA & Scope of Work 33,840.00 0.00 33,840.00

45000 · Interest Income 11,893.13 0.00 11,893.13

46430 · MISCELLANEOUS 1,496.80 0.00 1,496.80

47400 · Native Plant Sale Income 17,960.25 0.00 17,960.25

48000 · TRANSFERS IN 5,261.71 0.00 5,261.71

Total Income 177,336.74 58,699.65 236,036.39

Gross Profit 177,336.74 58,699.65 236,036.39

Expense

60000 · MATERIALS & SERVICES 53,073.23 0.00 53,073.23

66000 · PAYROLL EXPENSES 165,042.33 10,637.66 175,679.99

68000 · PROJECTS-SVC-SUPP-MATERIALS 0.00 70,405.73 70,405.73

69400 · TRANSFERS OUT 0.00 5,261.71 5,261.71

Total Expense 218,115.56 86,305.10 304,420.66

Net Ordinary Income -40,778.82 -27,605.45 -68,384.27

Other Income/Expense

Other Expense

89999 · Ask BSWCD -2,749.00 0.00 -2,749.00

Total Other Expense -2,749.00 0.00 -2,749.00

Net Other Income 2,749.00 0.00 2,749.00

Net Income -38,029.82 -27,605.45 -65,635.27

 Page 1 of 1



 10:06 PM
 11/30/23
 Accrual Basis

 Benton Soil & Water Conservation District

 Profit & Loss by Class
 July through October 2023

General 
Fund

Project 
Fund TOTAL

Ordinary Income/Expense

Income

43300 · Grant/Project Administration 0.00 58,699.65 58,699.65

44535 · Taxes Levied 92,395.85 0.00 92,395.85

44540 · ODA Operations 14,489.00 0.00 14,489.00

44545 · ODA Tech, LMA & Scope of Work 33,840.00 0.00 33,840.00

45000 · Interest Income 11,893.13 0.00 11,893.13

46430 · MISCELLANEOUS

46432 · Contributions 1,496.80 0.00 1,496.80

Total 46430 · MISCELLANEOUS 1,496.80 0.00 1,496.80

47400 · Native Plant Sale Income 17,960.25 0.00 17,960.25

48000 · TRANSFERS IN

48400 · Transfer Admin from Project Fd 5,261.71 0.00 5,261.71

Total 48000 · TRANSFERS IN 5,261.71 0.00 5,261.71

Total Income 177,336.74 58,699.65 236,036.39

Gross Profit 177,336.74 58,699.65 236,036.39

Expense

60000 · MATERIALS & SERVICES

61300 · CONFERENCES AND TRAINING

61310 · Lodging 307.04 0.00 307.04

61320 · Meals/per diem 97.92 0.00 97.92

61330 · Registration 1,180.00 0.00 1,180.00

61340 · Training and Education Material 494.99 0.00 494.99

Total 61300 · CONFERENCES AND TRAINING 2,079.95 0.00 2,079.95

61500 · COMMUNITY CONSERVATION PROGRAMS

61510 · Conservation Education (Youth) 777.62 0.00 777.62

61520 · Conservation Incentive Program 227.50 0.00 227.50

61530 · Invasives Program 2,500.00 0.00 2,500.00

61540 · Native Plant Sale 3,410.35 0.00 3,410.35

61570 · Soil Quality Program 1,636.64 0.00 1,636.64

Total 61500 · COMMUNITY CONSERVATION PROGRAMS8,552.11 0.00 8,552.11

62100 · CONTRACTED AND PROF SERVICES

62115 · Audit 4,300.00 0.00 4,300.00

62120 · Computer Support 1,608.00 0.00 1,608.00

